805 10 1988 61062
Net Exposure (777) (9) (1988) (58942)

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21 117

(` Lakhs)

Particulars US$ EURO JPY INR Equivalent
31st March, 2020
Financial Assets
Trade and Other Receivables 15 1 - 1180

15 1 - 1180
Financial Liabilities
Foreign Currency Term Loans 363 - - 27470
Others 175 25 96 15368
Trade Payables and Other Financial Liabilities 179 10 818 14993

717 35 914 57831
Net Exposure (702) (34) (914) (56651)

  Sensitivity Analysis
  The Company is mainly exposed to JPY, USD and EURO.

   The following table provides details of the Company’s sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as
tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

2% Movement
Profit and Loss (Before Tax) Profit and Loss (Before Tax)

Strengthening (Weakening) Strengthening (Weakening)
 Year Ended 31st March, 2021 Year Ended 31st March, 2020

INR/US$ 1137 (1137) 1064 (1064)
INR/EUR 16 (16) 57 (57)
INR/JPY 26 (26) 13 (13)
Total 1179 (1179) 1134 (1134)

 d) Interest Rate Risk
   The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The

Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the cash flows associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with
changes in interest rates. The Company manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements
with varied terms (eg. fixed, floating, rupee, foreign currency, etc.).

  Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-Rate Instruments
   The Company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since

neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

  Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
   A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

Particulars
Profit or Loss

50 bp Increase 50 bp Decrease
31st March, 2021
Foreign Currency Loans (107) 107
Short Term Loans (113) 113
Rupee Term Loans (527) 527

(747) 747
31st March, 2020
Foreign Currency Loans (137) 137
Short Term Loans (130) 130
Rupee Term Loans (738) 738

(1005) 1005

Adapt  Sustain  Grow

118 Asahi India Glass Ltd

42. Fair Value Measurements

 a)  Financial Instruments by Category
(` Lakhs)

Particulars

As At 31st March, 2021 As At 31st March, 2020

Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss (FVPL)

Fair Value
through Other

Comprehensive
Income (FVOCI)

Amortised Cost
 Fair Value

through Profit
and Loss (FVPL)

 Fair Value
through Other

Comprehensive
Income (FVOCI)

Amortised Cost

Financial Assets
Investments
- Equity Instruments 50 983 3624 - 619 3621
Trade Receivables - - 38189 - - 36878
Loans - - 6098 - - 3763
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 5459 - - 1107

[…]

Trade Payables and Other Financial Liabilities 206 10 819 16502

805 10 1990 61071
Net Exposure (777) (9) (1990) (58951)

31st March, 2020
Financial Assets
Trade and Other Receivables 15 1 - 1180

15 1 - 1180
Financial Liabilities
Foreign Currency Term Loans 363 - - 27470
Others 175 25 96 15368
Trade Payables and Other Financial Liabilities 179 10 818 14993

717 35 914 57831
Net Exposure (702) (34) (914) (56651)

Adapt  Sustain  Grow

160 Asahi India Glass Ltd

  Sensitivity Analysis
  The Group is mainly exposed to JPY, USD and EURO.

   The following table provides details of the Group’s sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as
tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

(` Lakhs)

2% Movement
Profit and Loss (Before Tax) Profit and Loss (Before Tax)

Strengthening (Weakening) Strengthening (Weakening)
 Year Ended 31st March, 2021 Year Ended 31st March, 2020

INR/US$ 1137 (1137) 1064 (1064)
INR/EUR 17 (17) 58 (58)
INR/JPY 26 (26) 13 (13)
Total 1180 (1180) 1135 (1135)

 d) Interest Rate Risk
   The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group

is exposed to interest rate risk because the cash flows associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes
in interest rates. The Group manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements with varied
terms (eg. fixed, floating, rupee, foreign currency, etc.).

  Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-Rate Instruments
   The Group’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since

neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

  Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
   A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

Particulars
Profit or Loss

50 bp Increase 50 bp Decrease
31st March, 2021
Foreign Currency Loans (107) 107
Short Term Loans (127) 127
Rupee Term Loans (530) 530

(764) 764
31st March, 2020
Foreign Currency Loans (137) 137
Short Term Loans (140) 140
Rupee Term Loans (741) 741

(1018) 1018

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21 161

39. Fair Value Measurements

 a)  Financial Instruments by Category
(` Lakhs)

Particulars

As At 31st March, 2021 As At 31st March, 2020

Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss (FVPL)

Fair Value
through Other

Comprehensive
Income (FVOCI)

Amortised Cost
 Fair Value

through Profit
and Loss (FVPL)

 Fair Value
through Other

Comprehensive
Income (FVOCI)

Amortised Cost

Financial Assets
Investments
- Equity Instruments 50 983 5823 - 619 4882
Trade Receivables - - 26819 - - 26117
Loans - - 2705 - - 2964
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 5554 - - 1200
Other Bank Balances - - 216 - - 216